Government of West Bengal Department of Urban Development & Municipal Affairs (Municipal Affairs Branch) "Nagarayan", 6th Floor, DF - 8, Sector - I, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700064

8, Sector – I, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700

NOTIFICATION

No. 282/MA/O/C-4/2M-1/2017, dated, Kolkata, the 20th day of March, 2020 - WHEREAS the Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation has furnished a draft Kolkata Municipal Corporation Solid Waste Management Bye-Laws prepared by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation (hereinafter referred to as the Corporation) in terms of provisions of clause (e) of Rule 15 of the Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016 issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India vide their notification No. S.O. 1357(E), dated the 8th April, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules);

AND WHEREAS in terms of provisions of section 512 of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act, 1980 (West Ben. Act LIX of 1980) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Corporation may function as an Authority for the enforcement of any other law in force for the time being, related to air, water or noise pollution;

AND WHEREAS the said rules has been framed by the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India for controlling environment pollution;

AND WHEREAS the Department of Urban Development and Municipal Affairs has approved the draft Kolkata Municipal Corporation Solid Waste Management Bye-laws prepared by the Corporation;

NOW THEREFORE in exercise of the powers conferred by section 512 of the said Act, the Governor is pleased hereby to allow the Corporation to function as an Authority for enforcement of the provisions of the Bye-laws framed in terms of provisions of the said rules.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/- S. Das

Jt. Secy. to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, Kolkata, the 20th day of March, 2020

No. 282/1(6)/MA/O/C-4/1M-1/2017

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to the -

- 1. Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation.
- 2. Director, State Urban Development Agency.
- 3. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge., UD & MA Department.
- 4. Sr. PA to the Principal Secretary, UD & MA Department.
- 5. P.A. to Hon'ble Mayor, Kolkata Municipal Corporation.
- 6. Section Officer, IT & e-Governance Cell of this Department.

He is requested to upload the same in the departmental website.

Joint secretary